
Resolution No.: 20-850
Introduced: June 10, 2025
Adopted: June 17, 2025

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND
SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PORTION
OF THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL DISTRICT

IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND
____________________________________________________________________________

Lead Sponsor:  District Council
____________________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: Application No. H-156 for Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance Map, Patrick L. 
O’Neil, Esq. and Vincent G. Biase, Esq., Attorneys for the Applicant, TriPointe 
Homes DC Metro Inc.; OPINION AND RESOLUTION ON APPLICATION; Tax 
Account No. 02224811. 

OPINION

TriPointe Homes DC Metro Inc. (TriPointe or Applicant) submitted Local Map Amendment 
(LMA) Application No. H-156 (Application) on August 19, 2024.1 The Application seeks to 
rezone the subject Property from its current IM-2.5, H-50’ (Moderate Industrial) zoning 
classification to the CRNF-1.25, C-0, R-1.25, H-60’ (Commercial Residential Neighborhood 
Floating Zone) zoning classification (the “Application”). (Exhibit 1). 

Staff recommended approval of the application. (Exhibit 27). At a meeting held on December 19, 
2024, the Planning Board recommended approval of the LMA Application as well as a Preliminary 
Forest Conservation Plan (PFCP) for the proposed development. (Exhibit 28). On December 24, 
2024, the Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings (OZAH) issued notice scheduling a public 
hearing for February 6, 2025. The public hearing was held as noticed on February 6, 2025. The 
record closed on February 20, 2025. The Hearing Examiner issued her report recommending 
approval on April 7, 2025. The Council approved a resolution extending the time to act on LMA 
H-156 on May 6, 2025. The deadline was extended to July 29, 2025.

To avoid unnecessary detail in this Opinion, the Hearing Examiner’s Report is incorporated herein 
by reference. Based on its review of the entire record, the District Council finds that the application 
meets the standards required for approval of the requested rezoning for the reasons set forth by the 
Hearing Examiner.  

1 The Application was certified by Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission staff (“Staff” 
or “Technical Staff”) on July 23, 2024, and accepted for filing by the Office of Zoning and Administrative 
Hearings) OZAH on August 19, 2024.  

Exhibit 57 (i) OZAH 
Case No: H-159
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Subject Property

The subject property is comprised of approximately 13.86 net acres total and recorded as Parcel D 
in the “Gude North” Subdivision among the Land Records of Montgomery County, Maryland (the 
“Land Records”) at Plat No. 13905. The current zoning is IM-2.5, H-50’ and the Applicant is 
requesting to change the zone to CRNF-1.25, C-0.0, R-1.25, H-60’. (Exhibit 1; Exhibit 27 p. 7;
T.24). 

The record demonstrates that the Property is currently developed with four office buildings that 
range from one- to three-stories in height and an associated surface parking lot with 649 spaces. 
The existing offices are occupied by tenants such as FedEx, an electrical equipment supplier, a
data center, an engineering firm, an insurance agency, among others. According to the Maryland 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation (“SDAT”) records, the existing office complex 
was built in 1984 and has approximately 177,126 square feet of above grade floor area. The 
existing buildings are angled away and setback from the roadways (Crabbs Branch Way and 
Standish Place), with the surface parking located between the buildings and the street on all sides. 
The Property’s current vehicular access is provided via four curb cuts off Standish Place. (Id. p.10).

Surrounding Area

The “surrounding area” is identified and characterized in a Floating Zone application to assess 
whether the development proposed by the Floating Zone Plan (FZP) will be compatible with the 
properties directly impacted by the use. Those properties that are directly impacted form the
boundaries of the surrounding area. Once delineated, the surrounding area is “characterized” to 
compare the compatibility of the development proposed by the Floating Zone with the character 
of the area.  

The Hearing Examiner agreed with the Staff-defined surrounding areas, which was also accepted 
by the Applicant’s expert, that the neighborhood is bordered by Indianola Drive and the homes 
that front onto Indianola Drive to the north and east, East Gude Drive to the south, and the Metro 
Rail Line to the west. The neighborhood contains predominantly moderate industrial (zoned IM-
2.5, H-50’ and IM-2.5, H-70’) and single-family detached residential (zoned R-90 and R-200) uses 
as illustrated in Figure 1 (Vicinity/Staff Delineated Neighborhood); Figure 2 (Zoning Vicinity 
Map) and Figure 4 (Zoning Property Map) of the Technical Staff Report reproduced at pages 10 
and 11 of the Hearing Examiner’s Report. 

Proposed Development 

TriPointe seeks to have the property rezoned for purposes of redeveloping the existing suburban 
office complex and surface parking lot into a new residential community with up to 210 dwelling 
units, constructed within a single phase. According to Staff, at this time, the dwelling unit types 
are anticipated to be two-over-twos and rear-loaded townhouses, with the final unit mix to be 
determined at the time of Site Plan. As currently proposed, the two over-twos are dispersed along 
the northern and southern portions of the Property along Standish Place, and the townhouses are 
interior to the site.  (Exhibit 27, p. 12). The Applicant’s proposed plans are outlined in detail in 
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Applicant’s Land Planning Report which further explains that a maximum of 210 dwelling units 
can be accommodated on the site, which amounts to 754,818 gross square feet of development and 
a FAR of 1.25 of development. The number of dwelling units and mix of units will be established 
during the Site Plan phase and will not exceed 210 or the FAR allowed for the site.  (Exhibit 19, 
p.8). 

The FZP includes the following four binding elements: 

1. The development must provide a minimum of 15 percent (15%) Moderately Priced 
Dwelling Units (MPDUs) as approved by the Montgomery County Department of Housing 
and Community Affairs (MCDHCA), consistent with the requirements of Chapter 25A. 

2. The development must provide at least 10 percent (10%) of the site area as open space, 
allocated proportionally by use (townhouse and multifamily) between Common and Public 
Open Space.

3. The Central Park open space, identified illustratively on the FZP, must be made accessible 
to the public. The final size, design, and programming of the Central Park will be 
determined at time of Site Plan.

4. Vehicular access to the Site will be limited to Standish Place.

Criteria for Approval

To approve an LMA, the District Council must find that the proposal will meet the standards 
required by the Zoning Ordinance and that it will be consistent with the coordinated and systematic 
development of the Regional District. See, Md. Land Use Art., §21-101(a) and (b). While many of 
the site-specific requirements for development are addressed by later approvals, the Zoning 
Ordinance contains various standards, or “Necessary Findings,” that the Council must make to 
approve the application. See, Zoning Ordinance, §59.7.2.1.E. These standards incorporate the 
requirements of other sections of the Zoning Ordinance, and most fall within three main categories: 
(1) conformance with the Master Plan, (2) compatibility with the surrounding area and adjacent 
properties, and (3) whether the project is supported by adequate public facilities. 

Conformance with the Master Plan2

Applicant’s expert witness, Mr. Michael Goodman, a Civil Engineer and Executive Vice President 
of VIKA Maryland, testified on Applicant’s behalf that the property is located within the 2006 
Shady Grove Sector Plan, which was also subject to the 2021 Minor Master Plan Amendment. T. 
89. This is confirmed by Technical Staff.  (Exhibit 27, p. 20-21).  

2 Section 59-7.2.1.E.2.a. of the Zoning Ordinance requires the District Council to find that the FZP 
“substantially conforms with the recommendations of the applicable master plan, general plan, and other 
applicable County plans.” Section 59-7.2.1.E.2.b requires the FZP to be “in the public interest,” which 
includes a review of conformity with County plans and policies and whether the development will be 
consistent with the coordinated and systematic development in the Regional District under State law.  
Section 59-7.2.1.E.2.c requires the application to satisfy the intent of Floating Zones.  The intent of Floating 
Zones incorporates compliance with the applicable master plan.  Zoning Ordinance, §59-5.1.2.A.1. 
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According to the Staff Report, the office park property at 7501 Standish Place is in the Crabbs 
Branch Office Park District in the 2021 Shady Grove Minor Master Plan Amendment (Master 
Plan) area. The Master Plan notes that the Crabbs Branch Office Park is an “office park with a 
broad array of technology, biotechnology, industrial/flex, and office development uses in the 100-
acre area” (p. 64). The Master Plan confirmed the Moderate Industrial (IM 2.5, H-50’) Zone or 
similar IM zones for several properties in the office park. According to the Staff Report, residential 
development was not specifically recommended or addressed for properties in the office park.

According to Staff, although the Master Plan does not provide property-specific recommendations, 
the Project advances the Master Plan’s broader vision for the Shady Grove area as a mixed-use 
and pedestrian-oriented environment with attractive streetscapes, distinctive architecture, and a 
sense of place that is complemented with amenities and mobility options (p. 1). This vision is 
achieved by the redevelopment’s proposed varying housing typologies, internal network of private 
streets and alleys creating a smaller and more compact development pattern, and the new central 
park area that will serve as an amenity for the future residents and surrounding community 
members. (Id). Staff analysis is that the Master Plan envisions the future of the Shady Grove Metro 
Station area as a mixed-use and pedestrian-oriented environment with “attractive streetscapes, 
distinctive architecture, and a sense of place that is complemented by public facilities and 
amenities, and new mobility options” (p. 1). The Project conforms with the Master Plan’s overall 
vision of creating a mix of residential uses within a walkable neighborhood format.  (Id.)

Regarding the County’s General Plan, Thrive Montgomery 2050, which is the County’s long-range 
planning guide for development and growth, Staff concluded that the proposed rezoning is strongly 
aligned with two of the General Plan’s overarching objectives – promoting compact growth along 
corridors and diversifying and adding to the housing stock for the county. (Exhibit 27, p. 23). Staff 
further sited the “Housing for All” for portion of Thrive stating that: 

“Page 131 of the General Plan states: Montgomery County has an insufficient supply of 
housing. The current supply does not meet the needs of current or future households. A 
significant mismatch of supply and demand exists, where demand exceeds supply, raising 
the price of housing for both renters and those who want to own their home.” 

“The proposed redevelopment would provide up to 210 additional dwelling units to 
Montgomery County residents, helping to address the insufficient supply of housing. One 
of the primary recommendations of the Housing chapter is to encourage the production of
more housing to better match supply with demand (p. 132). Another key recommendation 
is to diversify the housing stock across incomes, building types, and geography, which this 
development achieves through its diversity of unit types (townhouses and two-over-twos) 
and will achieve through its unit sizes, which will be refined during subsequent regulatory 
reviews.” 

“Specific policies the Application addresses from the Housing for All chapter include: 
Expand opportunities to increase residential density, especially along major 
corridors and in locations where additional housing can assist in the development 
of Complete Communities.
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Facilitate the development of a variety of housing types in every part of the county 
but especially in areas near transit, employment, and educational opportunities (p. 
132)” 

(Exhibit 27, p.23 – 24). 

The District Council agrees and finds that the proposed development conforms with the 2006 
Shady Grove Sector Plan, which was also subject to the 2021 Minor Master Plan Amendment. In 
addition, the Project will provide government regulated units (a minimum of 15% MPDUs) where 
none currently exist. The Property is adjacent to many industrial employment establishments, 
creating a central and desirable location for housing approximately one mile south of the Shady 
Grove Metro Station. Furthermore, the integration of housing into the existing underutilized office 
and surface parking complex supports the Master Plan’s vision for a mixed-use and pedestrian-
oriented community with “attractive streetscapes, distinctive architecture, and a sense of place that 
is complemented by public facilities and amenities, and new mobility options. 

Compatibility

Several sections of the Zoning Ordinance require the District Council to decide whether the FZP 
is compatible with adjacent uses and the surrounding area.3 The Hearing Examiner found that the 
FZP would be compatible with both adjacent properties and the surrounding area. Based on this 
record, the District Council finds that the proposed development is compatible with the 
surrounding area. 

Based on this record, the District Council agrees with the Hearing Examiner’s recommendation  - 
agreeing with Staff -  that the Project will transform this aging office park and expanses of surface 
parking on-site into a high-quality residential community organized around a series of smaller 
compact, tree-lined street blocks. The new street grid, proposed perimeter landscaping, and 
strategically sited dwelling units fronting along Standish Place will promote compatibility and 
appropriately transition the Site into the surrounding community. The office heights directly 
surrounding the Subject Property are between 50 and 80 feet, making the proposed 60 feet 
compatible with the surrounding uses. The planned location of the open space (Central Park Space) 
on Crabbs Branch which is a public street provides interconnectivity between this development 
and surrounding properties. Furthermore, the residential use would be appropriately integrated 
with the Derwood Station residential neighborhood just east of Crabbs Branch Way. This standard 
has been met.

3 The application must satisfy the intent and standards of the proposed zone and, to the extent the Hearing 
Examiner finds it necessary to ensure compatibility, meet other applicable requirements of this Chapter.  
Zoning Ordinance, §59.7.2.1.E.1.c.  The intent of the Floating Zones requires the applicant to “ensure 
protection of established neighborhoods” by “establishing compatible relationships between new 
development and existing neighborhoods through limits on applicability, density, and uses” and “providing 
development standards and general compatibility standards to protect the character of adjacent 
neighborhoods.”  Id., Section 59.5.1.2.C.1 and 2.   
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Adequacy of Public Facilities/Public Interest

The District Council must also find that public facilities will be adequate to serve the FZP.4

The FZP must comply with the Planning Board’s Local Area Transportation Review (LATR) 
Guidelines. Zoning Ordinance, 59.7.2.1.E.1.c. Evidence in this record demonstrates that the 
proposed Project will result in a reduction of overall site generated traffic and will therefore fall 
below the threshold of 50 net new peak hour person trips necessary for a traffic study. (Exhibit 27,
p. 30).  

The District Council agrees with the Hearing Examiner’s finding that the Project is expected to 
result in a reduction of overall site generated traffic and will therefore fall below the threshold of 
50 net new peak hour person trips necessary for a traffic study. Further, expert testimony indicated 
that the Project will meet all applicable adequacy of public facilities requirements as demonstrated 
by school and transportation tests. 

The Hearing Examiner’s Report alludes to testimony of Applicant’s expert witness that the site is 
served by water sewer, electric and communication which are all immediately adjacent to the 
property and that even though the office building at the site does not use gas, there is gas adjacent 
to it as well. T. 92. He further testified that these utilities are adequate to support the propose new 
housing, and that they had some initial coordination with the Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission, and they have expressed that there are no capacity issues for water and sewer and 
have also been working with the Applicant’s dry utility consultant who specializes with the electric 
and gas and they have also stated that there are no capacity issues. Id.

The Intent of Floating Zones (§59.5.1.2)

The District Council must determine whether the FZP fulfills the intent of the Floating Zones.
Several of these have already been addressed.5 The balance of those (from Section 59-5.1.2) are: 

Section 59-5.1.2.A.3. Implement comprehensive planning objectives by: 

4 Section 59.7.2.1.E.2.e requires that an Applicant demonstrate that traffic generated from the proposed 
development “does not exceed the critical lane volume or volume/capacity ratio standard as applicable 
under the Planning Board’s LATR Guidelines, or, if traffic exceeds the applicable standard, that the 
applicant demonstrate an ability to mitigate such adverse impacts . . .” The adequacy of other facilities is 
part of the Council’s determination that an application will be “in the public interest…” and that it be “it 
will be consistent with a coordinated and systematic development of the Regional District” under State law.  
Zoning Ordinance, §59-7.2.1.E.1.b; Md. Land Use Art., §21-101(a) and (b).  The intent of the Floating 
Zones is to “implement comprehensive planning objectives by…ensuring that the proposed uses are in 
balance with and supported by the existing and planned infrastructure…”  Zoning Ordinance, §59-
7.2.1.E.1.b; 59-5.1.2.A.2.   
5 The intent of Floating Zones contained in Sections 59-5.1.2.A.1 and 2 and 59-5.1.2.C of the Zoning 
Ordinance has already been addressed in the Council’s findings relating to the compatibility of the FZP 
with surrounding uses and the adequacy of public facilities. The balance of the Floating Zone intent clauses 
are discussed here.
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 3. allowing design flexibility to integrate development into circulation 
networks, land use patterns, and natural features within and connected to 
the property…

The Hearing Examiner found that the FZP meets this standard because the Project, among other 
things, “…capitalizes on the Project’s convenient and transit-accessible location to increase the 
amount of housing available in an area with the infrastructure to support it. The Project represents 
efficient and sustainable land use by redeveloping an underutilized site that will connect future 
residents to the surrounding community and regional destinations”. (Hearing Examiner Report p. 
30). The District Council agrees and finds that the application meets this intent of the Floating 
Zones. 

Section 5.1.2.B.  Encourage the appropriate use of land by: 

1. providing flexible applicability to respond to changing economic, 
demographic, and planning trends that occur between comprehensive 
District or Sectional Map Amendments; 

2. allowing various uses, building types, and densities as determined 
by a property’s size and base zone to serve a diverse and evolving 
population; 

3. ensuring that development satisfies basic sustainability 
requirements, including open space standards and environmental 
protection and mitigation; and 

The District Council finds that the development proposed meets this intent. The record 
demonstrates that this rezoning supports the County’s objective of providing a range of housing 
types, including affordable housing, near a major transit facility that will improve the environment 
and will not overburden public facilities with vehicle trips. The proposed residential uses are in 
balance with and are supported by the existing and planned infrastructure with flexible 
applicability to changing economic, demographic, and planning trends as supported by Thrive 
2050, which was approved after the Master Plan. The Project meets the intent of the CRNF 
Floating Zone to serve a diverse and evolving population with multiple unit types and a 
neighborhood design that is built on compact street blocks to encourage pedestrian activity. 
  

Purpose of the Commercial Residential Floating Zones (Section 59.5.3.2) 

In addition to meeting the intent of Floating Zones, the FZP must meet the purpose of the specific 
zone requested because a floating zone was not specifically recommended by the Master Plan.  Per 
Section 59.5.3.1 of the Zoning Ordinance there are three (3) categories of Commercial/Residential 
Floating zones. The purpose of the Commercial/Residential Floating zones is to:

A. allow development of mixed-use centers and communities at a range of densities 
and heights flexible enough to respond to various settings; 

B. allow flexibility in uses for a site; and
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C. provide mixed-use development that is compatible with adjacent development.

The FZP uses the proximity to the Shady Grove metro station to accomplish the County’s goal of 
increasing housing near mass transit and seeks to improve this project transition the surrounding 
neighborhood through the provision of public open space. This standard has been met. 

Applicability of a Floating Zone (§59.5.1.3) 

Section 59.5.1.3 of the Zoning Ordinance has some specific applicability requirements. A Floating 
zone must not be approved for property that is in an Agricultural or Rural Residential zone.6 This 
provision does not apply because the subject problem is not in an agricultural or rural residential 
zone. If a Floating zone is recommended in a master plan, there are no prerequisites for an 
application.7 Similarly this provision does not apply because the applicable Master Plan did not 
recommend a Floating Zone. Therefore, the specific requirements and prerequisites outlined in 
Section 59.5.1.3.C of the Zoning Ordinance must be analyzed instead: 

1. The maximum allowed density is based on the base zone and on the size of the tract  
as stated in Division 5.2 through Division 5.5. Any density bonus requested under 
Chapter 25A may be added to the density allowed under Division 5.2 through Division 
5.5 and included in the units per acre or FAR of the zone requested; 

According to Staff, no density bonus (MPDU or otherwise) is proposed as part of the Project. The 
Project is proposed at 1.25 FAR and 60-feet in height, which is within the maximum density for 
the current IM-2.5, H-50’ zone, excluding the height. The Project will comply with (1) the 
maximum allowable residential density of 1.25 FAR and (2) the maximum 60-foot height of the 
requested CRNF 1.25, C-0.0, R-1.25, H-60’ Floating Zone. (Exhibit 27, p. 25). 

3. Non-Residential Base Zone – When requesting a Floating zone for a property with a  
non-Residential base zone there are no prerequisites for an application. 

Staff correctly pointed out and the Hearing Examiner agreed that the Property is currently located 
in a Moderate Industrial (IM) zone, which is a non-residential base zone. Accordingly, there are 
no prerequisites for this Application.  (Hearing Examiner Report p. 35). 

Uses and Building Types Permitted (Section 59.5.1.3) 

Section 59.5.3.3 of the Zoning Ordinance limits the land uses allowed in the 
Commercial/Residential Floating Zones (CRNF) to “only” those uses allowed in the CRN Zone. 
Multi-unit living is permitted in the CRN Zone and this standard is met. Any building type is 
allowed in the Commercial/Residential Floating Zone; thus, the multi-family buildings are 
permitted in the requested zone. 

Development Standards for CRNF-1.25, C-0.0, R-1.25, H-60’ Zone (Section 59.5.1.3.C) 

6 Subsection A 
7 Subsection B 
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According to Staff, the design of the development will be finalized and reviewed by the 
Montgomery County Planning Board at the time of subsequent Preliminary Plan and Site Plan 
review. The Project will meet the Development Standards for the CRNF-1.25, C-0.0, R-1.25, H-
60’ Zone. (Exhibit 27, p. 29) 

Requirements of Article 59.6

Article 59.6 of the Zoning Ordinance contains general development standards for most 
developments. These standards regulate the number and design of parking spaces, drive aisles, 
landscaping, lighting, and public and private open space. Based on the undisputed evidence at this 
stage, the Applicant’s proposal will be able to meet these standards, subject to review and 
modification of the particulars during site plan review. 

Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing analysis and after a thorough review of the entire record, including the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report issued April 7, 2025, the District Council concludes that the proposed 
reclassification and development will meet the standards set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and 
that it will be consistent with the coordinated and systematic development of the Regional District
under State law.

Action

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, sitting as the District Council for 
that portion of the Maryland-Washington Regional District located in Montgomery County, 
Maryland, approves the following resolution: 

Local Map Amendment (LMA) H-156, requesting reclassification from the existing 
Industrial Moderate Zone (IM-2.5) to the Commercial Residential Neighborhood – 
Floating Zone (CRNF-1.25 C-0.0 R-1.25 H-60 Zone) of Parcel “D” in the 
subdivision known as “Gude North” as per plat thereof filed among the land records 
of Montgomery County, Maryland in Plat Book 118 as Plat No.13905, and 
identified as 7501-7515 Standish Place, 7519 Standish Place, 7529 Standish Place 
and 7609-7623 Standish Place (Tax Account No. 02224811), is hereby approved
as requested and subject to the specifications and requirements of the Floating Zone 
Plan (Exhibit 45), provided that the Applicant files an executed Declaration of 
Covenants (Exhibit 44) reflecting the binding elements in the land records and 
submits to the Hearing Examiner for certification a true copy of the Floating Zone 
Plan approved by the District Council within 10 days of approval, in accordance 
with §§59.7.2.1.H.1.a. and b. of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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This is a correct copy of Council action. 

_______________________________
Sara R. Tenenbaum
Clerk of the Council 
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